
Meeting contact Charlotte Lynch or email clynch@southibble.gov.uk

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2019, 6.00 PM

CROSS ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND, PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes of the Last Scrutiny Committee Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

Held on Monday, 2 September 2019 to be signed as a 
correct record by the Chair

3 Minutes of the Last Scrutiny Budget and Performance 
Panel

(Pages 7 - 10)

Held on Monday, 9 September 2019, to be noted.

4 Declarations of Interest

5 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Committee 
Meetings

(Pages 11 - 16)

Report attached. 

6 Community Safety Partnership (Pages 17 - 26)

Report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Development 
attached. 

7 Worden Hall Progress Update

A verbal report will be provided at the meeting. 

8 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/2020 (Pages 27 - 30)

Report of the Assistant Director of Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services attached. 

9 Scrutiny Matters

9a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee 
Update

9b Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee 
members

9c Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 31 - 40)

Public Document Pack



Cabinet Forward Plan to be noted. 

9d Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan (Pages 41 - 42)

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Scrutiny Committee Councillors 
David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), Will Adams, Jacky Alty, 
Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, Malcolm Donoghue, Chris Lomax, Jim Marsh, 
Colin Sharples, Stephen Thurlbourn, Matthew Trafford and Karen Walton

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Thursday, 14 November 2019 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Scrutiny Committee Monday 2 September 2019

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Monday, 2 September 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Jacky Alty, Matt Campbell, 
Chris Lomax, Colin Sharples, Stephen Thurlbourn and 
Karen Walton

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader 
of the Council, Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and 
Leisure) and Deputy Leader of the Labour Group), Councillor 
Aniela Bylinski Gelder (Cabinet Member (Community 
Engagement, Social Justice and Wealth Building)), Councillor 
William Evans (Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and 
City Deal)), Councillor Susan Jones JP (Cabinet Member 
(Environment)) and Councillor Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet 
Member (Finance, Property and Assets))

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Howard Anthony (South 
Ribble Partnership Manager), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant 
Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and Charlotte 
Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Margaret Smith (Leader of the Opposition and 
Leader of the Conservative Group), Councillor Damian 
Bretherton and Councillor Phil Smith

PUBLIC: 0

8 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Will Adams, Colin Coulton, 
Mal Donoghue, Michael Green and Matthew Trafford.

9 Declarations of Interest

There were none.

10 Draft Refreshed Council Corporate Plan 2019-23

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster) and the Interim Chief Executive 
(Gary Hall) presented the Draft Refreshed Council Corporate Plan for 2019-2023 to 
the Committee and responded to members’ comments and queries. 

Members were informed that the Council’s corporate vision had been updated and 
that over thirty projects had been refocused and others removed. Evidence for the 
changes to the Corporate Plan had largely come from the administration’s manifesto 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2

Scrutiny Committee Monday 2 September 2019

and four-year campaign in addition to information highlighted by air quality data and 
housing needs assessments. 

Efforts would be made to appropriately scope projects to enable efficient monitoring 
and a review of resources was in the process of being undertaken to ensure 
successful delivery of the Corporate Plan’s objectives. 

Following queries, members were advised that community engagement and public 
participation would be encouraged and facilitated by the Corporate Plan through 
various schemes. These included the establishment of a cross-party member 
working group on community involvement, a Youth Council, the relaunch of the 
South Ribble Partnership and a review of My Neighbourhood Forums. Residents’ 
surveys would be carried out within the next three months. 

The report highlighted that project and risk updates would be provided informally to 
meetings of the Programme Board. Members questioned the purpose of the 
Programme Board and whether formal mechanisms for reporting on risk were 
needed. The Programme Board is an officer-led meeting to ensure the efficient 
fulfilment of the Corporate Plan. Members were assured that in the interest of 
transparency all critical information around projects and risk would be circulated to 
members.

The Apprentice Factory project was queried and members were informed of its 
purpose and objectives. Emphasis was placed on the importance of apprenticeships 
for school leavers in low-income areas and how the Apprentice Factory could 
encourage local businesses to sign up to the scheme. 

Members requested further explanation of the Community Bank and were advised 
that this would be across the North West and would be supported by five local 
authorities, including Preston City Council, and other organisations to provide small-
scale loans to the local community. The project remains to be scoped and a review 
of its suitability and sustainability for South Ribble Borough Council was ongoing. 

Councillor Bill Evans left the meeting at 7pm

The Committee explored the reason for removing existing projects from the 
refreshed Plan and were assured that there would be no impact on the Council from 
this. The Corporate Plan Revision Document (Appendix 2) highlighted the removal of 
the Leadership Development Programme and members requested more information 
on staffing resources. Development opportunities for staff remained a priority and 
staff surveys were scheduled to be undertaken to gain a better understanding of 
issues and attitudes. 

Members asked about the performance management arrangements for the new Plan 
and iIt was acknowledged that a Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel had been 
established with the first meeting scheduled to take place within the next fortnight. 
Consequently, the full Scrutiny Committee would no longer receive quarterly 
performance and budget monitoring reports but would be informed of the 
discussions surrounding these reports as the minutes of all Panel meetings would be 
reported to the full Committee.

The role of the Scrutiny Committee in implementing the Plan was acknowledged as 
being critically important. 

Page 4



3

Scrutiny Committee Monday 2 September 2019

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That

1. the Committee welcome and commend the new Corporate Plan

2. an explanatory note on the process and evidence base used to develop the 
Plan is included in the final document

3. the Committee welcomes the assurance that the scoping and delivery of the 
projects in the Plan will be more robust going forward

4. further information be provided on the priorities to outline what the 
contribution of the Scrutiny Committee is

5. further information on the Community Bank be reported to Scrutiny 
Committee as it develops

Chair Date

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 September 2019

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL

MEETING DATE Monday, 9 September 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Colin Coulton, 
Colin Sharples and Karen Walton

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillors Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of 
the Labour Group) and Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet Member 
(Finance, Property and Assets))

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Howard Anthony (South 
Ribble Partnership Manager), James McNulty (Senior 
Management Accountant), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant 
Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and Charlotte 
Lynch (Democratic and Member Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Matthew Trafford (Member Champion (Youth))

PUBLIC: 0

1 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Will Adams. 

2 Declarations of Interest

There were none.

3 Corporate Plan Performance Report: Quarter 1

The Panel considered a report of the Interim Chief Executive which outlined the 
Council’s performance during Quarter 1. 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Foster, advised that the report set out the 
performance against the delivery of the Corporate Plan projects and objectives that 
was approved in February 2019. 

Overall, performance of projects was good, with 28 out of 34 (over 80%) on-track. 
This meant that the current timescales of these projects have been met or are within 
the agreed targets. 

Key Performance Indicators and measures of the Corporate Plan were also 
performing well, with 14 succeeding and 22 marked as being on-track.

Members of the panel were informed that the Council’s performance data is 
monitored through a reporting system called ‘InPhase’. This enables scoping, 
delivery and evaluation of performance and has a functionality to produce a 
dashboard for reporting to the public. Members were keen to find out more about this 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 September 2019

and agreed that a site visit to Fylde Council, who are currently using this function, 
would be beneficial. 

The three projects highlighted as ‘positives to note’ were Moss Side income 
generation, occupancy rates of the Council’s
[...]
ncil’s overall financial position at the end of Quarter 4 of the 2019-
20 financial year. 

Page 8



3

Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel Monday 9 September 2019

Councillor Matthew Tomlinson, Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets, 
informed the Panel that an underspend of £681,000 was forecasted for the end of 
the financial year. 

The majority of this underspend had been caused by low expenditure on staffing and 
difficulties in recruiting were acknowledged due to uncompetitive salaries. A review 
into staff resources was underway and proactive steps were being taken to fill 
vacancies. Members welcomed this work and requested that progress be reported to 
the next meeting of the Panel.

Pooling arrangements for business rates were queried and members were informed 
that the current temporary arrangement of pooling 75% of business rate income 
would end and that a return to the previous arrangement was anticipated but not 
confirmed. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That

1. the Panel welcomes the report and level of detail included.

2. the Panel looks forward to monitoring the budget going forward.

3. the Panel welcomes the assurance that employee vacancies are being 
resolved and looks forward to being kept up-to-date on progress. 

Chair Date

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee
Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Meetings

Date & 
Min

Recommendation Lead 
Member

Lead Officer Accepted? Implemented? Completed? Progress/Comments

04/07/19
Min 4.1

A breakdown of the Council’s 
property asset income be 
circulated to Committee 
Members.

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets

Jane Blundell Yes With regard to providing this 
information to the committee, a 
suggested approach is for the 
Scrutiny Budget and 
Performance Panel to be given 
options on what aspects of the 
budget they would like to look at 
in more detail and then we can 
support them in doing a ‘deep 
dive’ into those areas of the 
budget.

04/
[...]
s An informal meeting of Scrutiny 
Members was held on 1 August 
2019 to discuss future 
performance reporting.

The first Scrutiny panel meeting 
has been arranged for 9 
September 2019 to consider first 
quarter’s performance and 
budget monitoring report prior to 
it being considered at Cabinet on 
11 September 2019. This will 
help ensure more robust and

P
age 15



Scrutiny Committee
Update on Recommendations made at previous Scrutiny Meetings

Date & 
Min

Recommendation Lead 
Member

Lead Officer Accepted? Implemented? Completed? Progress/Comments

timely Scrutiny as part of 
strengthening our approach to 
performance management.

02/09/19
Min 10.2

An explanatory note on the 
process and evidence base 
used to develop the Plan is 
included in the final document.

Leader of the 
Council

Howard AnthonyYes Yes Yes Further information was 
provided within the report on 
the process and evidence 
used to develop the 
Corporate Plan. The 
information can be found 
between paragraphs 31 – 37 
within the report submitted to 
full Council for 25th September 
2019

02/09/19
Min 10.5

Further information on the 
Community Bank be reported to 
Scrutiny Committee as it 
develops

Finance, 
Property and 
Assets

Jane Blundell Yes A scoping exercise is due to be  
undertaken with regard to the 
potential development of a 
Community Bank/Credit Union and 
this scoping work is due to be 
completed by March 2020 ( as set 
out in the Corporate Plan).    

P
age 16



1

REPORT TO ON

Scrutiny Committee 10 October 2019 

TITLE REPORT OF

Community Safety Partnership
Director of 
Neighbourhoods and 
Development

Is this report confidential? No 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.   This report provides feedback from the Community Safety Partnership on crime statistics in 
South Ribble and progress in implementing priorities of the Community Safety Plan.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.To note the contents of the report.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

3.  The report relates to the following corporate pri
[...]
 are no appendices to this report.

Page 25



10

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Jennifer Mullin, Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Development

01772 
625329

01/10/19

Page 26



1

REPORT TO ON

Scrutiny Committee 10 October 2019 

TITLE REPORT OF

Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/2020
Assistant Director of 
Scrutiny and Democratic 
Services

Is this report confidential? No 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.  To agree the Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2019/2020 and arrange for the 
appointment of Scrutiny Committee Members to join the review Task Groups.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.  That the Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be agreed as outlined in the report.

3.  That the membership of the Scrutiny Task Groups be agreed at the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

4.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Health, Wellbeing and Safety 

Excellence, Investment and Financial Sustainability 

Our People and Communities 

Place, Homes and Environment 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

5.  Each year the Scrutiny Committee develops a work programme to help achieve its purpose 
of improving the quality of life of local people.

6.The Scrutiny Committee work programme is based on the key issues affecting the Borough 
using the criteria within the South Ribble Scrutiny Guide.

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



2

7.The Scrutiny Committee has met informally over the summer in a workshop format on two 
occasions to discuss the key items it would like at Committee meetings and also the 
reviews it would like to undertake during 2019/2020.

PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIONALE, DETAIL, FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT)

8. Following engagement with Scrutiny Members at the workshops it is proposed that the 
Committee undertake the following reviews:

 The Council’s approach to commercialisation and property investment as part of its 
vision of financially sustainability.

 A joint Scrutiny Review with Chorley Council on the ‘Our Health, Our Care’ 
programme looking at how the health and social care system can deliver better health 
outcomes and improved patient experience for residents across central Lancashire.  
This review might also include Preston City Council.

9. It is proposed that volunteers from the Scrutiny Committee form the Task Groups, which will 
report back to the Committee as follows:

 Commercialisation and Property Investment – 5 Scrutiny Members

 Joint Review of Our Health, Our Care – 3 Scrutiny Members 

10. The Scrutiny Committee Task Groups will scope and undertake the reviews as outlined in 
the South Ribble Scrutiny Guide as in previous years, presenting their report for 
consideration to the Scrutiny Committee before submission to Full Council.

CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 

11. Consultation carried out by the Council and Scrutiny Committee has been used in 
developing the Scrutiny Committee’s work programme

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

12.  None as a result of this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

13.  None as a result of this report. 

AIR QUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

14. None as a result of this report.

Page 28



3

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

15. No further comments.

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

16. There is nothing of concern here from a legal perspective. What is proposed is clearly 
within our Constitution. 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 HR & Organisational 
Development 

 ICT / Technology

 Property & Asset 
Management

 Risk 

 Equality & Diversity 

None as a result of this report.

None as a result of this report.

None as a result of this report.

None as a result of this report.

Relevant comment to added here

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 South Ribble Scrutiny Committee Handbook 2019

APPENDICES

None

Darren Cranshaw
Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Darren Cranshaw, Assistant Director of Scrutiny & 
Democratic Services

01772 
625512

30/09/19

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



South Ribble Council – Cabinet Forward Plan 
For the Four Month Period: 1 October 2019 - 20 September 2020

This document gives 28 days’ notice of ‘key’ and other major decisions which the Cabinet expect to take during the next four month period. It also gives notice 
of the decisions that are likely to be taken in private. The document is updated as required and is available to the public on the Council’s website at 
www.southribble.gov.uk.

A ‘Key’ Decision is defined as any decision in relation to a Cabinet function which is likely:
(a) To result in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are significant. The financial threshold above which 
expenditure/savings become significant is set at £100,000. The financial threshold is applicable to both revenue and capital budgets; or
(b) To be significant in terms of its effect on the communities living in an area comprising two or more Council wards.

As a matter of local choice, the Forward Plan also includes the details of any significant issues to be initially considered by the Cabinet and submitted to the 
Full Council for approval.

Under the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Council’s Constitution, a ‘Key’ Decision may not be taken, unless 28 days’ notice have been 
given in this document.

The law and the Council’s Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made, even though they have not been included in this document in accordance 
with General Exception and Special Urgency provisions, set out in Access to Information Procedure Rules.

The Cabinet is made up of the Leader, Deputy Leader and five other Cabinet Members with the following portfolios:

Leader of the Council Councillor Paul Foster
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and Leisure) Councillor Mick Titherington
Cabinet Member (Finance, Property and Assets) Councillor Matthew Tomlinson
Cabinet Member (Environment) Councillor Susan Jones
Cabinet Member (Planning, Regeneration and City Deal) Counc
[...]
onitoring Report

Cllr Paul Foster Gary Hall10 February 2020 

Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring 
Report

Cllr Matthew Tomlinson Jane Blundell

Page 41

Agenda Item 9d



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Scrutiny Committee Meeting
	3 Minutes of the Last Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel
	5 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Committee Meetings
	6 Community Safety Partnership
	8 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/2020
	9c Cabinet Forward Plan
	9d Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee Thursday 10 October 2019

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 10 October 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors David Howarth (Chair), Michael Green (Vice-Chair), 
Will Adams, Jacky Alty, Matt Campbell, Colin Coulton, 
Chris Lomax, Jim Marsh, Stephen Thurlbourn, 
Matthew Trafford and Karen Walton

CABINET MEMBERS: Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader 
of the Council, Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and 
Leisure) and Deputy Leader of the Labour Group), Councillor 
Aniela Bylinski Gelder (Cabinet Member (Community 
Engagement, Social Justice and Wealth Building)), Councillor 
Susan Jones JP (Cabinet Member (Environment)) and 
Councillor Matthew Tomlinson (Cabinet Member (Finance, 
Property and Assets))

OFFICERS: Jennifer Mullin (Director of Neighbourhoods and Development), 
Peter McHugh (Assistant Director of Property and Housing), 
Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services) and Charlotte Lynch (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Phil Smith and Councillor Mary Green

PUBLIC: 0

11 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mal Donoghue and Colin 
Sharples.

12 Minutes of the Last Scrutiny Committee Meeting

A query was made about minute number 10 which stated that “Emphasis was placed 
on the importance of apprenticeships for school leavers in low-income areas”. 
Members were informed that the reasoning for this was to target resources in the 
most appropriate areas with the highest need. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on Monday, 2 September 
be signed as a correct record by the Chair. 



2

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 10 October 2019

13 Minutes of the Last Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel

An enquiry was made regarding the actions being taken to increase the performance 
of off-track projects, as referenced under minute number 3. Information on this would 
be provided to the next meeting of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel and 
all members were invited to attend. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Scrutiny Budget and Performance Panel meeting held on 
Monday, 9 September 2019 be noted. 

14 Declarations of Interest

There were none.

15 Matters Arising from Previous Scrutiny Committee Meetings

The Committee received an update on progress made against matters arising from 
previous meetings. 

An update on town centre masterplans was requested. Members were informed that 
the masterplans were not ready but that an update would be provided within the 
days following the meeting which would provide the reason for the delay.  

An update was also requested on the cross-borough link road, which would be 
provided to members outside of the meeting. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the update be noted.

16 Community Safety Partnership

The Leader of the Council (Councillor Paul Foster), the Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Development (Jennifer Mullin) and the Chief Inspector of Lancashire Police 
(Gary Crowe) presented a report on the Community Safety Partnership to the 
Committee and responded to members’ comments and queries.

The Community Safety Partnership is a statutory body made up of representatives 
from local authorities, the police, fire and rescue authorities and health and probation 
services. Members were informed that South Ribble Borough Council works 
collaboratively with Chorley Council within the Community Safety Partnership but 
that this is not a formal arrangement. 

In response to queries around the statistics on violence against a person offences 
and the delay in this information being available, members were informed that this 
was largely due to technical issues. The data would be available in the week 
following the meeting and would be shared with members. 

Although it was highlighted that South Ribble is a safe area in comparison to others 
across the county, members were informed that the key priorities of the Partnership 



3

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 10 October 2019

included anti-social behaviour, serious and organised crime, and vulnerabilities 
including domestic violence, hate crime and substance abuse.

These priorities are listed within the Community Safety Partnership Plan which is 
created using statistics from the police survey and from responses relating to fear 
and opinions of crime in the ‘Living in Lancashire’ survey. Consultation on this had 
also been undertaken through a Strategic Assessment which provides specialised 
data on long-term issues and threats. Members queried this and asked that more 
detailed information on the data be shared with them. The Community Safety Plan 
was also requested.

Surveys form part of the consultation on community safety. Lancashire County 
Council consults with their partner agencies and the police before surveys are 
distributed. Crimes are then ranked based on data and a crime severity score in 
order to identify priority areas.

The use and effectiveness of CCTV in preventing and detecting crime was queried. 
CCTV was acknowledged as being invaluable as a deterrent to casual criminals and 
anti-social behaviour. There is also an evidential value of CCTV in that it can link 
suspects to crimes based on their location and thereby reduces deniability. 

Members queried the new neighbourhood policing model which had come into effect 
in March 2019. Under this, South Ribble had gained four new task force constables 
and an emergency response team were now based in the borough. Members 
compared South Ribble, which shares a Chief Inspector with Chorley, with West 
Lancashire which is similar in density to South Ribble but has their own Chief 
Inspector. Assurances were provided that the allocation of Chief Inspectors is based 
on need and not geographic size.  

In response to discussion on community engagement and crime, examples such as 
the ‘Coffee with a Cop’ scheme which is held in McDonalds in Leyland were 
provided to demonstrate the methods used to engage with residents. Emphasis was 
placed on preventing crime by young people, which is often tackled through 
diversionary tactics as utilised in the Kingsfold area of Penwortham over the summer 
which was acknowledged as a success. 

A key line of enquiry focussed on the prevention of domestic violence. The council 
provides an annual financial contribution of £7000 to the independent domestic 
violence advocates service and members were pleased that this contribution would 
continue in future years. 

Members were informed that an increase in statistics on domestic violence offences 
meant that more victims felt confident enough to report the crime. It was 
acknowledged that there is an educational element to reducing domestic violence 
and that this can be achieved through publicising the convictions of perpetrators.

The report highlighted a number of groups which support the reduction of crime, 
including Operation Genga, the South Ribble Integrated Team and the Anti-Social 
Behaviour County Group. These groups are made up of a great amount of officers 
and resources and are subject to a success criteria. 

Brief discussion was given to the relationship between My Neighbourhood Forums 
and the Community Safety Partnership. A good relationship was acknowledged 



4

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 10 October 2019

between the two and the Forums can work collaboratively with the Partnership by 
reporting any issues they may have in their area. Neighbourhood Policing Teams 
regularly work with parish councils in their area and keep them informed of any 
issues and progress made. 

Members requested further information on crime hotspots within the borough. 

A report would be provided to the Cabinet in November which would outline 
proposals for diversionary activities in an effort to prevent people, particularly youth, 
turning to crime. 

It was acknowledged that the Scrutiny Committee can help the Community Safety 
Partnership by giving suggestions for focus areas and key issues and by reporting 
any concerns they may have in their areas. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That 

1. the Committee looks forward to receiving further information on ‘violence 
against person’ offences.

2. the Committee welcomes the offer of being provided with a copy of the 
Community Safety Partnership Plan and requests that future reports include 
progress on the Plan. 

3. the Committee thanks the Chief Inspector for the offer to outline the police’s 
approach to targeting and problem-solving to members of the Council. 

4. the Partnership looks at how more preventative measures can be put in place 
with partners. 

5. the Committee welcomes the Leader’s reassurance that the Council would 
continue to contribute to the Independent Domestic Violence Advocates 
Service.

6. the Partnership considers raising awareness of community safety issues with 
parents as well as young people. 

7. the Committee requests more detailed information on the data used for the 
strategic assessment. 

8. further information on crime hotspots within the borough be circulated to 
committee members. 

17 Worden Hall Progress Update

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Property and Assets (Councillor Matthew 
Tomlinson) and the Assistant Director of Property and Housing (Peter McHugh) 
provided a verbal update on Worden Hall to the Committee and responded to 
members’ comments and queries.



5

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 10 October 2019

A public consultation on the future use of Worden Hall had recently finished and 
members were informed that over 500 responses had been received. The 
consultation provided three options for the future use of the Hall, including for 
community use, as an exclusive wedding venue, or as a mix of community use and a 
small wedding venue. 

There had been a positive response from the public regarding the consultation and 
the actions being taken to increase the use of Worden Hall. Many respondents were 
in favour of the Hall as a venue for community use. Other respondents wanted the 
council to maintain control of the Hall and for the venue to be financially self-
sufficient. 

In response to queries regarding a proposal made to the previous administration by 
the Freemasons, members were informed that the options provided in the 
consultation were recommended based on the findings of consultants. It was 
acknowledged that a small number of responses were opposed to the idea of the 
Freemasons purchasing the Hall and that a significant number of responses 
requested that the Hall be maintained by the Council.  

The financial implications of investing in the Hall were queried and members were 
assured that capital investment had been allocated for the project due to 
commitments already made by the Council. 

It was likely that work would commence in summer 2020 with an estimated timescale 
of two years for completion. This would be guided by a specialist team with 
reasonable milestones, which was felt to be realistic.   

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That

1. the Committee welcomes the progress made on the development of Worden 
Hall and;

2. the Committee looks forward to a written report on the progress of the 
Worden Hall project at the next meeting

18 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2019/2020

The committee received a report on the Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 
2019/2020 which aimed to help the committee achieve its purpose of improving the 
quality of life of local people and is based on the key issues affecting the Borough 
using the criteria within the South Ribble Scrutiny Guide.

Members of the committee had met at an informal workshop in August 2019 to 
discuss the key items of interest that they would like to consider within the committee 
and any issues which they felt could benefit from a task group review. 

Members felt it would be useful to establish and take part in two task groups. The 
first would focus on the Council’s approach to commercialisation and property 
investment. A second group would be formed with Chorley Council on the ‘Our 
Health, Our Care’ programme, to look at the provisions and performance of 



6

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 10 October 2019

Lancashire’s health and social care system. This review may also be extended to 
include Preston City Council. 

Nominations were put forward for the membership of these tasks groups. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That

1. Councillors David Howarth, Jacky Alty, Michael Green, Chris Lomax and 
Stephen Thurlbourn be appointed to the task group on commercialisation and 
property investment. 

2. Councillors David Howarth, Will Adams and Karen Walton be appointed to the 
joint task group with Chorley Council on ‘Our Health, Our Care’. 

19 Scrutiny Matters

19a Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny Committee Update

The Chair, Councillor David Howarth, provided the Committee with an update from 
the last meeting of Lancashire County Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee.

Members were informed that the Health Scrutiny Committee had queried three 
options for future health and care provisions across Lancashire. These included a 
‘do nothing’ approach that would leave services as they were now; a second option 
to leave services as they were but to transform acute services to increase 
efficiencies; and a final option to increase provisions of the accident and emergency 
department at Chorley and South Ribble Hospital to the requirements of a type 1 
facility. 

In response to a question regarding what a type 1 facility is, members of the Scrutiny 
Committee were informed that this is a fully-functioning accident and emergency 
department. 

Many members were enthusiastic about the third option to increase the accident and 
emergency facilities at Chorley and South Ribble Hospital and hoped that this could 
be reiterated to the Health Scrutiny Committee.

The matter would be considered further by the joint ‘Our Heath, Our Care’ task group 
with Chorley Council. 

19
b

Meetings and training attended by Scrutiny Committee members

Councillor Stephen Thurlbourn informed members of the committee that he would be 
attending the Local Government Association’s Scrutiny training in 2020. 

19c Cabinet Forward Plan

The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 

19
d

Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan



7

Scrutiny Committee Thursday 10 October 2019

Members received the Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan which detailed the reports 
due for consideration over the next municipal year. 

Councillor Matthew Trafford requested that a report be brought to the committee on 
the housing associations that work with the council, with a focus on the quality of the 
housing that they offer. 

Councillor Stephen Thurlbourn queried whether a member of the Climate 
Emergency Task Group could meet with the Committee to provide updates and any 
necessary training. The Climate Emergency Task Group had not yet met but 
Councillor Thurlbourn would provide regular updates on the progress of the group to 
the Scrutiny Committee as a member of both bodies. 

Training on effectively scrutinising environmental issues would be arranged for 
committee members. 

The Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan was noted.

Chair Date


